No. 308, A.]

[Published April 30, 1903.

CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT to amend section 18 of the statutes of 1898, relating to elections.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Liquors not sold where election held; forfeiture. Section 1. Section 18 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by adding after the word "sold" in the fourth line of said section, on page 174, of the statutes of 1898, the following: "nor shall any beer or any other intoxicating liquors be admitted or drank in any room or booth where any election is being held," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section No election for any purpose whatever shall be held in a room where intoxicating liquors are on sale or are usually sold, nor in any room communicating with a place where such liquors are then or are usually sold, nor shall any beer or any other intoxicating liquors be admitted or drank in any room or booth where any election is being held. Any officer whose duty it shall be to hold, manage, supervise or inspect any election who shall offend against the provisions of this section shall forfeit not more than one hundred dollars nor less than twenty-five dollars, and the costs of the prosecution. Actions to recover such forfeiture may be instituted by any citizen.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 28, 1903.